REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

THE PORTS [DUES, FEES AND CHARGES] [REGULATIONS]

(AMENDMENT) ORDER NO. 14 OF 1992

An order to amend The Port [Dues, Fees And Charges] Regulations Order No. 59 of 1987.

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by sections 3, 16, 29, 30 and 31 of the Ports Act [CAP.26], 1, AMOS BANGABITI, Minister of Transport, Public Works, Civil Aviation, Ports & Marine and Urban Water Supply make the following Order:-

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 1 OF ORDER 59 OF 1987

- Regulation 1 of the Ports (Dues, Fees And Charges)
 Regulations Order No. 59 of 1987 (hereinafter referred to as
 the 'principal Order') as amended is further amended -
 - (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting the word 'net' and substituting the word 'gross';
 - (b) in subregulation (2) -
 - (i) by deleting the figure '6,340' and substituting the figure '7,000';
 - (ii) by deleting the figure '90' and substituting the figure '100';
 - (c) in subregulations (3) and (4) by inserting after the word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 2

- Regulation 2 of the principal order is amended -
 - (a) in subregulation (1)(b)
 - (i) by deleting the figures specified in the column headed 'Vila' and substituting the following figures:-

"38.732"

"48.027"

"57.334"

"66.619"

"85.212;

(ii) by deleting the figures specified in the column headed 'Luganville' and substituting the following figures :-

"23.240"
"30.986"
"34.085"
"37.185"
"51.126";

(b) in subregulation (1a)

- (i) in item (a) by deleting the figure '485' and substituting the figure '534';
- (ii) in item (b) by deleting the figure '290' and substituting the figure '319';
- (c) in subregulations (2) and (3) by inserting after the word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 3

3. Regulation 3 of the principal Order is amended in subregulation (2) by deleting the figure '2,113' and substituting the figure '2,324'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 5

4. Regulation 5 of the principal Order is amended by deleting the figure '8,450' and substituting the figure '9,295'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 8

5. Regulation 8 of the principal Order is amended in subregulation (2) by deleting the figure '7,062' and substituting the figure '7,768'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 9

- 6. Regulation 9 of the principal Order is amended -
 - (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting the figure '6,338' and substituting the figure '6,972';
 - (b) in subregulations (3) and (4) by inserting after the word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 10

- Regulation 10 of the principal Order is amended
 - in subregulation (1) -(a)
 - by deleting the figure '267' and substituting (i) figure '294';
 - 10,5631 figure deleting the (ii) by substituting the figure '11,619';
 - in subregulations (4) and (5) by inserting after the (h) word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 11

- Regulation 11 of the principal Order is amended
 - in subparagraph (1) -(a)
 - by deleting the figure '110' and substituting (i) the figure '121';
 - ''1,100'' figure deleting the (ii) substituting the figure '1,210';
 - in subregulation (2),-(b)
 - by deleting the figure '55' and substituting the figures '61';
 - (ii) by deleting the figure '550' and substituting the figure '605';
 - in subregulations (3) and (4) by inserting after the (c) word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 12

- Regulation 12 of the principal Order is amended
 - in subregulation (1) by repealing the figures in the column headed 'Rate' and substituting the following Ligures :-

" 4.648"

" 7.746"

"10.071"

"13.168"

115.4921

"16.267";

- (b) in subregulation (3) by deleting the figure '6,338' and substituting the figure '6,972';
- (c) in subregulations (4) and (5) by inserting after the word and figure "within 1" the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 13

10. Regulation 13 of the principal Order is amended -

in subregulation (1) -

- (i) by inserting after the word "destination" the words 'or between Efate and Santo';
- (ii) in item (a) by deleting the figure '359' and substituting the figure '395';
- (iii) in item (b) by deleting the figure '179' and substituting the figure '197';
- (c) in subregulations (6) and (7) by inserting after the word and figure "within 1 the word 'calendar'.

AMENDMENT OF REGULATION 14

- 11. Regulation 14 of the principal Order is amended -
 - (a) by repealing subregulation (1) and substituting the following:-
 - "(1) Storage charges payable in respect of any cargo intended for import or export and stored at Government Wharf, warehouse or in the open but within the controlled port areas of Port Vila or Luganville shall be at the rates, per metric ton or part thereof, given below:
 - (a) first five working days free
 - (b) second five working days 363 vatu
 - (c) third five working days 847 vatu
 - (d) fourth five working days 1,573 vatu.";
 - (b) by inserting after subregulation (1) the following subregulation:-
 - "(1A) Any empty container intended for re-export and stored anywhere within controlled port areas of Port Vila and Luganville shall be charged at the following rate:-

- (a) First thirty working days - Free.
- (b) Thereafter charge per container per day 500 vatu";
- in subregulation (3) by deleting the figure '1430' and (c) substituting the figure '1.573'.

COMMENCEMENT

This Order shall come into force on the 2nd day of October 1992.

MADE at Port Vila the 2nd day of Scatcher , 1992.

Civil Aviation, Ports & Marin And Urban Water Supply

AMOS BANGABITI
Minister of Transport, Public Works,